-5% (8,264) (325)

42.5 Commission rate risk

Commission rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments or their associated cash flows will fluctuate
due to changes in market commission rates. The Group has no significant floating rate commission-bearing assets
but has commission bearing liabilities as at 31 December 2022 and 2021.

The Group manages its borrowings made at floating rates by using floating-to-fixed interest rate caps where
appropriate and as per the Group policies. Such interest rate caps have the economic effect of converting
borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates. Under the interest rate caps the Group agrees with the counterparty
to receive payments on the specified dates when market commission rate exceeds the agreed strike price.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in commission rates on that
portion of loans and borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held
constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Gain / (loss) through the
consolidated statement

of profit or loss
Currency Change in exchange rate 2022 2021

6 Months SAIBOR +100 basis points (33,050) (49,950)
 -100 basis points 43,050 49,950

The Group does not account for any financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Further, the Group does
not have any material variable rate financial assets. Therefore, a change in special commission rate of fixed rate
financial assets at the reporting date would not affect profit for the year.

42.6 Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong capital base so as
to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.

The Group objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group ability to continue as a going concern in